
 
 
 
 
 

 STATE OF VERMONT
 AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES
 
 
 
 Public Hearing on AHS Block Grants
 taken on Thursday, June 15, 2023, by
 videoconference, beginning at 2 p.m.
 
 
 
 
 
 APPEARANCES:
 Todd Daloz, Deputy Secretary VT AHS
 Emily Trutor, VDH
 Ilisa Stalberg, VDH
 Katie Stetler, VDH
 Susan Kamp, VDH
 Katherine Richardson, VDH
 Kimberly Swartz, VDH
 Megan Hoke, VDH
 Steve DeVoe, DMH
 Cara McSherry, DMH
 Jim Euber, DAIL
 Lily Sojourner, DCF
 Heather McLain, DCF
 Karolyn Long, DCF
 Richard Giddings, DCF
 Megan Smeaton, DCF
 Ed Dwinell, DCF
 Judy Morse, Central Office
 Celine Edson, Central Office
 Sarena Boland, Central Office
 Alison Blaney, Central Office
 Candace Elmquist, Central Office
 Joe Wiah, ECDC
 Elise Fuerstman, VDH
 Courtney Smalt, VDH
 
 
 
 
 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 P.O. BOX 329
 BURLINGTON, VERMONT  05402-0329
 (802) 863-6067
 EMAIL:  info@capitolcourtreporters.com

 
  
  



 
 
 
 2
 
1   MR. DALOZ:  Good afternoon, everyone.

2   Welcome to the AHS Block Grant and State Plan

3   hearing.  My name's Todd Daloz, and I'm the Deputy

4   Secretary with the Agency of Human Services in

5   Vermont.  I just want to make sure for folks who are

6   joining us online, which is almost everyone, can you

7   just let me know if you can hear me all right?  Just

8   a thumbs up.

9   (Thumbs up and nodding).

10   MR. DALOZ:  Thank you.  Just nod.

11   Great.  So I want to begin -- I'm going to hand

12   things over to Candace who is off camera but able to

13   actually see the faces and names to lead us through

14   introductions of the attendees by department so we

15   are sure we have got everyone here from each of the

16   areas of the Federal Block Grants and State Plans

17   administered by AHS.

18   So Candace, if I could just ask you to

19   name folks, and if you're here today, just introduce

20   yourself and let us know who you're here representing

21   even though we know most of you.

22   MS. ELMQUIST:  All right.  Instead of

23   naming folks, can I call by department?  So if you're

24   from VDH, please take turns introducing yourself with

25   your title and division.

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 3
 
1   MS. TRUTOR:  Hi, everybody.  My name is

2   Emily Trutor.  I am Deputy Director for the Division

3   of Substance Use Programs at the Health Department.

4   MR. DALOZ:  Thanks, Emily.

5   MS. STALBERG:  Hi, everyone.  I'm Ilisa

6   Stalberg.  I'm the Director for our Family and Child

7   Health Department, and I oversee the Title 5 Block

8   Grant.

9   MR. DALOZ:  Nice to see you, Ilisa.

10   MS. STETLER:  Hi, everybody.  I'm Katie

11   Stetler.  I'm Director of Planning at VDH here

12   representing the Preventive Health and Health

13   Services Block Grant.

14   MR. DALOZ:  Hi, Katie.

15   MS. KAMP:  Hi, everyone.  Sorry.  I'm

16   Sue Kamp from the Health Department, Health Promotion

17   and Disease Prevention Unit.  We are connected to the

18   Preventive Services and Public Health Block Grant.

19   MR. DALOZ:  Hi, Sue.

20   MS. RICHARDSON:  Hi, everyone.  My

21   name's Katherine Richardson.  I'm the Health Division

22   Admin for the Planning Unit and also the Block Grant

23   Coordinator representing the Preventative Health and

24   Health Services Block Grant.

25   MS. SWARTZ:  I'm Kim Swartz.  I'm the

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 4
 
1   Director of Adolescent and Reproductive Health at the

2   Health Department, and I'm here with the Preventative

3   Health Services Block Grant.

4   MR. DALOZ:  Thanks, Kim.

5   MS. HOKE:  Hi, everyone.  Megan Hoke,

6   Financial Director in the VDH Business Office

7   overseeing all of our Block Grants.

8   MR. DALOZ:  Thanks, Meg.

9   MS. ELMQUIST:  All right.  That's

10   everyone from VDH.  I'll ask DMH to go next.

11   MR. DeVOE:  Good afternoon, everybody.

12   I'm Steve DeVoe.  I use he/him pronouns.  I'm the

13   Director of Quality and Accountability at the Vermont

14   Department of Mental Health.  I'm also the State

15   Planner for the Community Mental Health Services

16   Block Grant.

17   MS. McSHERRY:  Hi, everybody.

18   MR. DALOZ:  Hi.

19   MS. McSHERRY:  Hi, Cara McSherry.  I

20   work in the Business Office at DMH.  I'm a Financial

21   Manager.

22   MR. DALOZ:  Hi, Cara.

23   MS. ELMQUIST:  All right.  And how

24   about DAIL.

25   MR. EUBER:  Good afternoon.  Jim Euber.

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 5
 
1   I'm the Financial Director here at DAIL.  I'm here

2   representing the Social Services Block Grant.

3   MR. DALOZ:  Hey, Jim.

4   MS. ELMQUIST:  And DCF next.

5   MS. SOJOURNER:  I'm Lily Sojourner with

6   the Office of Economic Opportunity, and I'm

7   representing the Community Services Block Grant.

8   MR. DALOZ:  Hi, Lily.

9   MS. McLAIN:  Hi, everybody.  I'm

10   Heather McLain.  I'm the Revenue Enhancement Director

11   for Family Services with the Social Services Block

12   Grant.

13   MR. DALOZ:  Hello.

14   MS. LONG:  I am Karolyn Long.  I'm the

15   Director of the Child Operations for the Child

16   Development Divisions along with I'm representing the

17   Social Services Block Grant as well.

18   MR. DALOZ:  Nice to see you, Karolyn.

19   MR. GIDDINGS:  My name is Richard

20   Giddings.  I'm the Program Director for the Low

21   Income Home Energy Assistance Program for Economic

22   Services.

23   MR. DALOZ:  Hi, Rich.

24   MS. SMEATON:  Megan Smeaton, Financial

25   Director, DCF Business Office, here for all of our

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 6
 
1   Block Grants.

2   MR. DALOZ:  Hi.

3   MS. ELMQUIST:  All right.  And AHS

4   Central Office -- sorry.  Go ahead.

5   MR. DWINELL:  Ed Dwinell, Financial

6   Director on the cost allocation side.  And we are

7   involved with all the Block Grants for DCF.

8   MS. ELMQUIST:  All right.  Central

9   Office.  Let's start with folks on the call, and then

10   we will do in the room.

11   MS. MORSE:  Hi.  I'm Judy Morse.  I

12   work with the Social Services Block Grant, and I'm a

13   Financial Manager in the Central Office.

14   MR. DALOZ:  Hey, Judy.

15   MS. EDSON:  I am Celine Edson.  I'm the

16   Financial Manager for the Central Office.

17   MS. BOLAND:  I'm Sarena Boland.  I'm a

18   Financial Manager in the AHS Fiscal Business

19   department.

20   MS. BLANEY:  I'm Alison Blaney.  I'm a

21   Financial Manager at the Central Office.

22   MS. ELMQUIST:  Candace Elmquist, the

23   person behind the screen.  Financial Director in

24   Central Office.

25   Anyone else who did not introduce

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 7
 
1   themselves please go ahead now.

2   MR. DALOZ:  Anyone else in the

3   introductions -- and maybe I'll ask the person who

4   just joined by phone, the 240 number.

5   MR. WIAH:  Say again.

6   MR. DALOZ:  Just offer introductions if

7   you just joined us.

8   MR. WIAH:  Yes, this is Joe Wiah at

9   240.  I'm director of ECDC, a resettlement agency

10   here in Brattleboro.

11   My last is W as in William, I as in

12   India, A as in Apple, H as in Harris.  W-I-A-H.

13   MR. DALOZ:  Thank you.

14   MR. WIAH:  Sorry.  You're breaking up.

15   MS. FUERSTMAN:  I'm Elise Fuerstman.

16   I'm the Infrastructure Analyst and Health Statistics

17   and Informatics at VDH.

18   MR. DALOZ:  Thanks, Lise.  Any other

19   introductions?

20   MS. SMALT:  My name is Courtney Smalt.

21   I am with VDH in the SVH Division and I'm the Title 5

22   Block Grant Coordinator.

23   MR. DALOZ:  Thank you, Courtney.

24   Anyone else?  Okay.  Just for folks who joined a

25   little bit late, I'm going to go back to the top.  We

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 8
 
1   have now done introductions.  Now I'll walk us

2   through kind of this set program for this hearing.

3   I appreciate everyone taking a moment

4   to join us.  And I'm going to take leave with some of

5   the colleagues here.

6   Good afternoon.  Welcome to the Agency

7   of Human Services Block Grant and State Plan hearing.

8   I am Todd Daloz.  I respond to he/him pronouns.  I am

9   Deputy Secretary of the Agency of Human Services.

10   Under federal regulation we must prior

11   to the beginning of a new federal fiscal year conduct

12   a public hearing for the following federal Block

13   Grants and State Plans administered by AHS.  Those

14   are the Social Services Block Grant, the Preventative

15   Health and Health Services Block Grant, the Maternal

16   and Child Health Services Block Grant, the Substance

17   Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant, the

18   Community Mental Health Services Block Grant, the Low

19   Income Home Energy Assistance Block Grant, and

20   Community Services Block Grant.

21   Under State of Vermont statute we must

22   announce the public hearing as community members have

23   the right to attend meetings of public agencies.

24   Advertisements of the public hearing were placed in

25   the Burlington Free Press, Bennington Banner, Times

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 9
 
1   Argus, Brattleboro Reformer, and Rutland Herald on

2   Friday, June 2, of this year.  2023.  An electronic

3   notice was also posted on the public libraries'

4   website.  Additionally, legislative leaders of the

5   Joint Fiscal Committee were notified via email of

6   this public hearing.

7   Electronic summary documents as well as

8   full draft grant applications are available on the

9   AHS intranet.  Internet, right?

10   MS. ELMQUIST:  Internet.

11   MR. DALOZ:  So they are publicly

12   available.  I should note that these Block Grants and

13   State Plans and the respective programs and amounts

14   are for the most part included in the state fiscal

15   year 2024 budget which is yet to be enacted.  Until

16   the federal fiscal year '24 budget is enacted into

17   law, we will submit our plans using the estimated

18   allocations based on FFY 2023 funding levels.

19   At this point we will take questions

20   from the public.  As you heard in the introduction,

21   the individuals present today are members of each

22   department who will address any specific concerns or

23   questions regarding these grants and plans.  We will

24   record your questions and provide a formal written

25   response as soon as possible to those questions.

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 10
 
1   In addition, we will post all questions

2   and answers on the Agency of Human Services' website.

3   I'm going to leave this open now for any questions

4   from any members of the public who have joined.

5   (No response)

6   MR. DALOZ:  Folks can feel free to

7   raise hands or speak out as questions arise.  In the

8   interest of providing sufficient opportunities for

9   the public to weigh in, if they haven't arrived at

10   the meeting at this moment, we will leave the line

11   open for an additional 20 minutes in the event that a

12   member of the public has a question.

13   So folks should feel free to mute

14   themselves, but please be ready to answer any

15   questions should a member of the public arrive within

16   the next 20 minutes, by my clock if we haven't heard

17   from a member of the public by 2:33, we will close

18   the meeting.

19   (Recess was taken.)

20   MR. DALOZ:  Hi, folks.  We have waited

21   10 minutes.  And if anyone has joined us in the last

22   few minutes, as a reminder this is the AHS Block

23   Grant and State Plan hearing.  We are leaving this

24   line open for another 10 minutes in case any members

25   of the public have joined us and have any questions.

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 11
 
1   As I -- maybe if you didn't hear, but individuals on

2   this call are available to answer any specific

3   questions or concerns regarding the Block Grants that

4   are the subject of today's hearing.  We will record

5   any questions asked and provide formal written

6   responses to the question afterwards as soon as

7   possible.  And we will also post all questions and

8   answers to the Agency of Human Services' website.

9   So at the end if there are any

10   questions from the members of the public, feel free

11   to ask them or put them in the chat.  We are happy to

12   take them that way.  We will leave this line open for

13   another 10 minutes.  Thanks.

14   (Recess was taken.)

15   MR. DALOZ:  All right, folks.  Having

16   heard no inquiries from the public, and having waited

17   an additional almost 20 minutes, drag it out just a

18   little bit until the clock in the corner of the

19   screen turns to 2:33, we will conclude the AHS Block

20   Grants and State Plans hearing.

21   I appreciate everyone taking the time

22   to be available.  Even though we don't have any

23   questions, I thank you all for being here and all the

24   work you do administering these tremendous programs.

25   Thank you all.

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 12
 
1   (Whereupon, the proceeding was

2   adjourned at 2:33 p.m.)

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 13
 
1   C E R T I F I C A T I O N

2   

3   

4   I certify that the foregoing is a correct

5   transcript from the record of proceedings in the

6   above-entitled matter.

7   

8   _____________________________ /s/ Kim U. Sears

9   Date                             Kim U. Sears

10   

11   

12   

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

 
 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 14
 

0
05402-0329 -
1:24

1
10 [3] 10:21,
10:24, 11:13
15 - 1:4

2
2 [2] 1:4, 9:2
20 [3] 10:11,
10:16, 11:17
2023 [3] 1:4, 9:2,
9:18
2024 - 9:15
24 - 9:16
240 [2] 7:4, 7:9
2:33 [3] 10:17,
11:19, 12:2

3
329 - 1:23

5
5 [2] 3:7, 7:21

8
802 - 1:24
863-6067 - 1:24

A
able - 2:12
above-entitled -
13:6
Abuse - 8:17
Accountability -
4:13
addition - 10:1
additional [2]
10:11, 11:17
Additionally - 9:4
address - 9:22
adjourned - 12:2
Admin - 3:22
administered [2]
2:17, 8:13
administering -
11:24
Adolescent - 4:1
Advertisements -
8:24
afternoon [4] 2:1,
4:11, 4:25, 8:6
afterwards - 11:6
agencies - 8:23
agency [7] 1:1,
2:4, 7:9, 8:6,
8:9, 10:2, 11:8
ahead [2] 6:4, 7:1
AHS [10] 1:3,
1:8, 2:2, 2:17,

6:3, 6:18, 8:13,
9:9, 10:22,
11:19
Alison [2] 1:18,
6:20
allocation - 6:6
allocations - 9:18
amounts - 9:13
Analyst - 7:16
announce - 8:22
answers [2] 10:2,
11:8
APPEARANCES -
1:7
Apple - 7:12
applications - 9:8
appreciate [2]
8:3, 11:21
areas - 2:16
Argus - 9:1
arise - 10:7
arrive - 10:15
arrived - 10:9
Assistance [2]
5:21, 8:19
attend - 8:23
attendees - 2:14
available [4] 9:8,
9:12, 11:2,
11:22

B
Banner - 8:25
begin - 2:11
beginning [2] 1:4,
8:11
behind - 6:23
Bennington - 8:25
bit [2] 7:25,
11:18
Blaney [3] 1:18,
6:20, 6:20
Block [32] 1:3,
2:2, 2:16, 3:7,
3:13, 3:18, 3:22,
3:24, 4:3, 4:7,
4:16, 5:2, 5:7,
5:11, 5:17, 6:1,
6:7, 6:12, 7:22,
8:7, 8:12, 8:14,
8:15, 8:16, 8:17,
8:18, 8:19, 8:20,
9:12, 10:22,
11:3, 11:19
Boland [3] 1:17,
6:17, 6:17
BOX - 1:23
Brattleboro [2]
7:10, 9:1
breaking - 7:14
budget [2] 9:15,
9:16
Burlington [2]
1:24, 8:25

C
camera - 2:12
Candace [4] 1:18,
2:12, 2:18, 6:22

CAPITOL - 1:23
Cara [3] 1:12,
4:19, 4:22
case - 10:24
Celine [2] 1:17,
6:15
Central [11] 1:16,
1:17, 1:17, 1:18,
1:18, 6:4, 6:8,
6:13, 6:16, 6:21,
6:24
certify - 13:4
chat - 11:11
Child [4] 3:6,
5:15, 5:15, 8:16
clock [2] 10:16,
11:18
close - 10:17
colleagues - 8:5
Committee - 9:5
community [5]
4:15, 5:7, 8:18,
8:20, 8:22
concerns [2] 9:22,
11:3
conclude - 11:19
conduct - 8:11
connected - 3:17
Coordinator [2]
3:23, 7:22
corner - 11:18
correct - 13:4
cost - 6:6
COURT - 1:23
Courtney [3]
1:20, 7:20, 7:23

D
DAIL [3] 1:13,
4:24, 5:1
Daloz [29] 1:8,
2:1, 2:3, 2:10,
3:4, 3:9, 3:14,
3:19, 4:4, 4:8,
4:18, 4:22, 5:3,
5:8, 5:13, 5:18,
5:23, 6:2, 6:14,
7:2, 7:6, 7:13,
7:18, 7:23, 8:8,
9:11, 10:6,
10:20, 11:15
Date - 13:9
DCF [9] 1:13,
1:14, 1:14, 1:15,
1:15, 1:16, 5:4,
5:25, 6:7
department [9]
2:14, 2:23, 3:3,
3:7, 3:16, 4:2,
4:14, 6:19, 9:22
Deputy [4] 1:8,
2:3, 3:2, 8:9
Development -
5:16
DeVoe [3] 1:12,
4:11, 4:12
director [14] 3:2,
3:6, 3:11, 4:1,
4:6, 4:13, 5:1,
5:10, 5:15, 5:20,
5:25, 6:6, 6:23,

7:9
Disease - 3:17
division [4] 2:25,
3:2, 3:21, 7:21
Divisions - 5:16
DMH [4] 1:12,
1:12, 4:10, 4:20
documents - 9:7
draft - 9:8
drag - 11:17
Dwinell [3] 1:16,
6:5, 6:5

E
ECDC [2] 1:19,
7:9
Economic [2] 5:6,
5:21
Ed [2] 1:16, 6:5
Edson [3] 1:17,
6:15, 6:15
electronic [2] 9:2,
9:7
Elise [2] 1:19,
7:15
Elmquist [10]
1:18, 2:22, 4:9,
4:23, 5:4, 6:3,
6:8, 6:22, 6:22,
9:10
email [2] 1:25,
9:5
Emily [3] 1:8,
3:2, 3:4
enacted [2] 9:15,
9:16
Energy [2] 5:21,
8:19
Enhancement -
5:10
estimated - 9:17
Euber [3] 1:13,
4:25, 4:25
event - 10:11
everybody [5]
3:1, 3:10, 4:11,
4:17, 5:9
everyone [10]
2:1, 2:6, 2:15,
3:5, 3:15, 3:20,
4:5, 4:10, 8:3,
11:21

F
faces - 2:13
Family [2] 3:6,
5:11
federal [5] 2:16,
8:10, 8:11, 8:12,
9:16
feel [3] 10:6,
10:13, 11:10
FFY - 9:18
Financial [10] 4:6,
4:20, 5:1, 5:24,
6:5, 6:13, 6:16,
6:18, 6:21, 6:23
fiscal [5] 6:18,
8:11, 9:5, 9:14,

9:16
folks [9] 2:5,
2:19, 2:23, 6:9,
7:24, 10:6,
10:13, 10:20,
11:15
foregoing - 13:4
formal [2] 9:24,
11:5
free [4] 8:25,
10:6, 10:13,
11:10
Friday - 9:2
Fuerstman [3]
1:19, 7:15, 7:15
full - 9:8
funding - 9:18

G
Giddings [3] 1:15,
5:19, 5:20
grant [24] 2:2,
3:8, 3:13, 3:18,
3:22, 3:24, 4:3,
4:16, 5:2, 5:7,
5:12, 5:17, 6:12,
7:22, 8:7, 8:14,
8:15, 8:16, 8:17,
8:18, 8:19, 8:20,
9:8, 10:23
grants [10] 1:3,
2:16, 4:7, 6:1,
6:7, 8:13, 9:12,
9:23, 11:3,
11:20

H
hands - 10:7
happy - 11:11
Harris - 7:12
haven't [2] 10:9,
10:16
having [2] 11:15,
11:16
he/him [2] 4:12,
8:8
Health [20] 3:3,
3:7, 3:12, 3:12,
3:16, 3:16, 3:18,
3:21, 3:23, 3:24,
4:1, 4:2, 4:3,
4:14, 4:15, 7:16,
8:15, 8:15, 8:16,
8:18
hear [2] 2:7, 11:1
heard [3] 9:20,
10:16, 11:16
hearing [11] 1:3,
2:3, 8:2, 8:7,
8:12, 8:22, 8:24,
9:6, 10:23, 11:4,
11:20
Heather [2] 1:14,
5:10
Hello - 5:13
Herald - 9:1
Hey [2] 5:3, 6:14
Hi [18] 3:1, 3:5,
3:10, 3:14, 3:15,

3:19, 3:20, 4:5,
4:17, 4:18, 4:19,
4:22, 5:8, 5:9,
5:23, 6:2, 6:11,
10:20
Hoke [3] 1:11,
4:5, 4:5
Human [6] 1:1,
2:4, 8:7, 8:9,
10:2, 11:8

I
Ilisa [3] 1:9, 3:5,
3:9
included - 9:14
Income [2] 5:21,
8:19
India - 7:12
individuals [2]
9:21, 11:1
info@capitolcour -
1:25
Informatics - 7:17
Infrastructure -
7:16
inquiries - 11:16
Instead - 2:22
interest - 10:8
Internet [2] 9:9,
9:10
intranet - 9:9
introduce [2]
2:19, 6:25
introducing - 2:24
introduction -
9:20
introductions [5]
2:14, 7:3, 7:6,
7:19, 8:1
involved - 6:7

J
Jim [3] 1:13,
4:25, 5:3
Joe [2] 1:19, 7:8
join - 8:4
joined [6] 7:4,
7:7, 7:24, 10:4,
10:21, 10:25
joining - 2:6
Joint - 9:5
Judy [3] 1:16,
6:11, 6:14
June [2] 1:4, 9:2

K
Kamp [3] 1:10,
3:15, 3:16
Karolyn [3] 1:14,
5:14, 5:18
Katherine [2]
1:10, 3:21
Katie [3] 1:9,
3:10, 3:14
Kim [4] 3:25, 4:4,
13:8, 13:9
Kimberly - 1:11

 

 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM



 
 
 
 15
 

L
law - 9:17
lead - 2:13
leaders - 9:4
leave [4] 8:4,
10:3, 10:10,
11:12
leaving - 10:23
legislative - 9:4
Let's - 6:9
levels - 9:18
libraries - 9:3
Lily [3] 1:13, 5:5,
5:8
Lise - 7:18
Low [2] 5:20,
8:18

M
Manager [5] 4:21,
6:13, 6:16, 6:18,
6:21
Maternal - 8:15
matter - 13:6
maybe [2] 7:3,
11:1
McLain [3] 1:14,
5:9, 5:10
McSherry [4]
1:12, 4:17, 4:19,
4:19
meeting [2]
10:10, 10:18
meetings - 8:23
Meg - 4:8
Megan [4] 1:11,
1:15, 4:5, 5:24
member [3]
10:12, 10:15,
10:17
members [5]
8:22, 9:21, 10:4,
10:24, 11:10
Mental [3] 4:14,
4:15, 8:18
minutes [7]
10:11, 10:16,
10:21, 10:22,
10:24, 11:13,
11:17
moment [2] 8:3,
10:10
Morse [3] 1:16,
6:11, 6:11
mute - 10:13

N
name's [2] 2:3,
3:21
names - 2:13
naming - 2:23
Nice [2] 3:9, 5:18
nod - 2:10
nodding - 2:9
note - 9:12
notice - 9:3
notified - 9:5

O
offer - 7:6
Office [15] 1:16,
1:17, 1:17, 1:18,
1:18, 4:6, 4:20,
5:6, 5:25, 6:4,
6:9, 6:13, 6:16,
6:21, 6:24
online - 2:6
open [4] 10:3,
10:11, 10:24,
11:12
Operations - 5:15
opportunities -
10:8
Opportunity - 5:6
oversee - 3:7
overseeing - 4:7

P
p.m [2] 1:4, 12:2
P.O - 1:23
placed - 8:24
Plan [3] 2:2, 8:7,
10:23
Planner - 4:15
Planning [2] 3:11,
3:22
plans [6] 2:16,
8:13, 9:13, 9:17,
9:23, 11:20
please [3] 2:24,
7:1, 10:14
point - 9:19
possible [2] 9:25,
11:7
post [2] 10:1,
11:7
posted - 9:3
present - 9:21
Press - 8:25
Preventative [3]
3:23, 4:2, 8:14
Prevention [2]
3:17, 8:17
Preventive [2]
3:12, 3:18
prior - 8:10
proceeding - 12:1
proceedings -
13:5
program [3] 5:20,
5:21, 8:2
programs [3] 3:3,
9:13, 11:24
Promotion - 3:16
pronouns [2]
4:12, 8:8
provide [2] 9:24,
11:5
providing - 10:8
public [17] 1:3,
3:18, 8:12, 8:22,
8:23, 8:24, 9:3,
9:6, 9:20, 10:4,
10:9, 10:12,
10:15, 10:17,
10:25, 11:10,

11:16
publicly - 9:11

Q
Quality - 4:13

R
raise - 10:7
ready - 10:14
Recess [2] 10:19,
11:14
record [3] 9:24,
11:4, 13:5
Reformer - 9:1
regarding [2]
9:23, 11:3
regulation - 8:10
reminder - 10:22
REPORTERS -
1:23
representing [6]
2:20, 3:12, 3:23,
5:2, 5:7, 5:16
Reproductive - 4:1
resettlement - 7:9
respective - 9:13
respond - 8:8
response [2]
9:25, 10:5
responses - 11:6
Revenue - 5:10
Rich - 5:23
Richard [2] 1:15,
5:19
Richardson [3]
1:10, 3:20, 3:21
room - 6:10
Rutland - 9:1

S
Sarena [2] 1:17,
6:17
screen [2] 6:23,
11:19
Sears [2] 13:8,
13:9
Secretary [3] 1:8,
2:4, 8:9
Services [23] 1:1,
2:4, 3:13, 3:18,
3:24, 4:3, 4:15,
5:2, 5:7, 5:11,
5:11, 5:17, 5:22,
6:12, 8:7, 8:9,
8:14, 8:15, 8:16,
8:18, 8:20, 10:2,
11:8
Smalt [3] 1:20,
7:20, 7:20
Smeaton [3] 1:15,
5:24, 5:24
Social [5] 5:2,
5:11, 5:17, 6:12,
8:14
Sojourner [3]
1:13, 5:5, 5:5
sorry [3] 3:15,
6:4, 7:14

speak - 10:7
specific [2] 9:22,
11:2
Stalberg [3] 1:9,
3:5, 3:6
start - 6:9
state [11] 1:1,
2:2, 2:16, 4:14,
8:7, 8:13, 8:21,
9:13, 9:14,
10:23, 11:20
Statistics - 7:16
statute - 8:21
Stetler [3] 1:9,
3:10, 3:11
Steve [2] 1:12,
4:12
subject - 11:4
submit - 9:17
Substance [2]
3:3, 8:16
Sue [2] 3:16,
3:19
sufficient - 10:8
summary - 9:7
Susan - 1:10
SVH - 7:21
Swartz [3] 1:11,
3:25, 3:25

T
taken [3] 1:4,
10:19, 11:14
taking [2] 8:3,
11:21
thank [5] 2:10,
7:13, 7:23,
11:23, 11:25
Thanks [5] 3:4,
4:4, 4:8, 7:18,
11:13
themselves [2]
7:1, 10:14
though [2] 2:21,
11:22
thumbs [2] 2:8,
2:9
Thursday - 1:4
title [3] 2:25, 3:7,
7:21
today [2] 2:19,
9:21
today's - 11:4
Todd [3] 1:8, 2:3,
8:8
top - 7:25
transcript - 13:5
Treatment - 8:17
tremendous -
11:24
Trutor [3] 1:8,
3:1, 3:2
turns [2] 2:24,
11:19

U
Unit [2] 3:17,
3:22
using - 9:17

V
VDH [15] 1:8,
1:9, 1:9, 1:10,
1:10, 1:11, 1:11,
1:19, 1:20, 2:24,
3:11, 4:6, 4:10,
7:17, 7:21
Vermont [5] 1:1,
1:24, 2:5, 4:13,
8:21
via - 9:5
videoconference -
1:4
VT - 1:8

W
W-I-A-H - 7:12
waited [2] 10:20,
11:16
walk - 8:1
website [3] 9:4,
10:2, 11:8
weigh - 10:9
Welcome [2] 2:2,
8:6
Whereupon - 12:1
Wiah [5] 1:19,
7:5, 7:8, 7:8,
7:14
William - 7:11
within - 10:15
written [2] 9:24,
11:5

Y
yet - 9:15
yourself [2] 2:20,
2:24

 

 CAPITOL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
 INFO@CAPITOLCOURTREPORTERS.COM


	Page Index
	1
	1:1
	1:1
	1:2
	1:2
	1:3
	1:3
	1:4
	1:4
	1:5
	1:5
	1:6
	1:6
	1:7
	1:7
	1:8
	1:8
	1:9
	1:9
	1:10
	1:10
	1:11
	1:11
	1:12
	1:12
	1:13
	1:13
	1:14
	1:14
	1:15
	1:15
	1:16
	1:16
	1:17
	1:17
	1:18
	1:18
	1:19
	1:19
	1:20
	1:20
	1:21
	1:21
	1:22
	1:22
	1:23
	1:23
	1:24
	1:24
	1:25

	2
	2:1
	2:2
	2:3
	2:4
	2:5
	2:6
	2:7
	2:8
	2:9
	2:10
	2:11
	2:12
	2:13
	2:14
	2:15
	2:16
	2:17
	2:18
	2:19
	2:20
	2:21
	2:22
	2:23
	2:24
	2:25

	3
	3:1
	3:2
	3:3
	3:4
	3:5
	3:6
	3:7
	3:8
	3:9
	3:10
	3:11
	3:12
	3:13
	3:14
	3:15
	3:16
	3:17
	3:18
	3:19
	3:20
	3:21
	3:22
	3:23
	3:24
	3:25

	4
	4:1
	4:2
	4:3
	4:4
	4:5
	4:6
	4:7
	4:8
	4:9
	4:10
	4:11
	4:12
	4:13
	4:14
	4:15
	4:16
	4:17
	4:18
	4:19
	4:20
	4:21
	4:22
	4:23
	4:24
	4:25

	5
	5:1
	5:2
	5:3
	5:4
	5:5
	5:6
	5:7
	5:8
	5:9
	5:10
	5:11
	5:12
	5:13
	5:14
	5:15
	5:16
	5:17
	5:18
	5:19
	5:20
	5:21
	5:22
	5:23
	5:24
	5:25

	6
	6:1
	6:2
	6:3
	6:4
	6:5
	6:6
	6:7
	6:8
	6:9
	6:10
	6:11
	6:12
	6:13
	6:14
	6:15
	6:16
	6:17
	6:18
	6:19
	6:20
	6:21
	6:22
	6:23
	6:24
	6:25

	7
	7:1
	7:2
	7:3
	7:4
	7:5
	7:6
	7:7
	7:8
	7:9
	7:10
	7:11
	7:12
	7:13
	7:14
	7:15
	7:16
	7:17
	7:18
	7:19
	7:20
	7:21
	7:22
	7:23
	7:24
	7:25

	8
	8:1
	8:2
	8:3
	8:4
	8:5
	8:6
	8:7
	8:8
	8:9
	8:10
	8:11
	8:12
	8:13
	8:14
	8:15
	8:16
	8:17
	8:18
	8:19
	8:20
	8:21
	8:22
	8:23
	8:24
	8:25

	9
	9:1
	9:2
	9:3
	9:4
	9:5
	9:6
	9:7
	9:8
	9:9
	9:10
	9:11
	9:12
	9:13
	9:14
	9:15
	9:16
	9:17
	9:18
	9:19
	9:20
	9:21
	9:22
	9:23
	9:24
	9:25

	10
	10:1
	10:2
	10:3
	10:4
	10:5
	10:6
	10:7
	10:8
	10:9
	10:10
	10:11
	10:12
	10:13
	10:14
	10:15
	10:16
	10:17
	10:18
	10:19
	10:20
	10:21
	10:22
	10:23
	10:24
	10:25

	11
	11:1
	11:2
	11:3
	11:4
	11:5
	11:6
	11:7
	11:8
	11:9
	11:10
	11:11
	11:12
	11:13
	11:14
	11:15
	11:16
	11:17
	11:18
	11:19
	11:20
	11:21
	11:22
	11:23
	11:24
	11:25

	12
	12:1
	12:2

	13
	13:1
	13:2
	13:3
	13:4
	13:5
	13:6
	13:7
	13:8
	13:9
	13:10
	13:11
	13:12


	Word Index
	0
	05402-0329 

	1
	10 
	15 

	2
	2 
	20 
	2023 
	2024 
	24 
	240 
	2:33 

	3
	329 

	5
	5 

	8
	802 
	863-6067 

	A
	able 
	above-entitled 
	Abuse 
	Accountability 
	addition 
	additional 
	Additionally 
	address 
	adjourned 
	Admin 
	administered 
	administering 
	Adolescent 
	Advertisements 
	afternoon 
	afterwards 
	agencies 
	agency 
	ahead 
	AHS 
	Alison 
	allocation 
	allocations 
	amounts 
	Analyst 
	announce 
	answers 
	APPEARANCES 
	Apple 
	applications 
	appreciate 
	areas 
	Argus 
	arise 
	arrive 
	arrived 
	Assistance 
	attend 
	attendees 
	available 

	B
	Banner 
	begin 
	beginning 
	behind 
	Bennington 
	bit 
	Blaney 
	Block 
	Boland 
	BOX 
	Brattleboro 
	breaking 
	budget 
	Burlington 

	C
	camera 
	Candace 
	CAPITOL 
	Cara 
	case 
	Celine 
	Central 
	certify 
	chat 
	Child 
	clock 
	close 
	colleagues 
	Committee 
	community 
	concerns 
	conclude 
	conduct 
	connected 
	Coordinator 
	corner 
	correct 
	cost 
	COURT 
	Courtney 

	D
	DAIL 
	Daloz 
	Date 
	DCF 
	department 
	Deputy 
	Development 
	DeVoe 
	director 
	Disease 
	division 
	Divisions 
	DMH 
	documents 
	draft 
	drag 
	Dwinell 

	E
	ECDC 
	Economic 
	Ed 
	Edson 
	electronic 
	Elise 
	Elmquist 
	email 
	Emily 
	enacted 
	Energy 
	Enhancement 
	estimated 
	Euber 
	event 
	everybody 
	everyone 

	F
	faces 
	Family 
	federal 
	feel 
	FFY 
	Financial 
	fiscal 
	folks 
	foregoing 
	formal 
	free 
	Friday 
	Fuerstman 
	full 
	funding 

	G
	Giddings 
	grant 
	grants 

	H
	hands 
	happy 
	Harris 
	haven't 
	having 
	he/him 
	Health 
	hear 
	heard 
	hearing 
	Heather 
	Hello 
	Herald 
	Hey 
	Hi 
	Hoke 
	Human 

	I
	Ilisa 
	included 
	Income 
	India 
	individuals 
	info@capitolcour 
	Informatics 
	Infrastructure 
	inquiries 
	Instead 
	interest 
	Internet 
	intranet 
	introduce 
	introducing 
	introduction 
	introductions 
	involved 

	J
	Jim 
	Joe 
	join 
	joined 
	joining 
	Joint 
	Judy 
	June 

	K
	Kamp 
	Karolyn 
	Katherine 
	Katie 
	Kim 
	Kimberly 

	L
	law 
	lead 
	leaders 
	leave 
	leaving 
	legislative 
	Let's 
	levels 
	libraries 
	Lily 
	Lise 
	Low 

	M
	Manager 
	Maternal 
	matter 
	maybe 
	McLain 
	McSherry 
	meeting 
	meetings 
	Meg 
	Megan 
	member 
	members 
	Mental 
	minutes 
	moment 
	Morse 
	mute 

	N
	name's 
	names 
	naming 
	Nice 
	nod 
	nodding 
	note 
	notice 
	notified 

	O
	offer 
	Office 
	online 
	open 
	Operations 
	opportunities 
	Opportunity 
	oversee 
	overseeing 

	P
	p.m 
	P.O 
	placed 
	Plan 
	Planner 
	Planning 
	plans 
	please 
	point 
	possible 
	post 
	posted 
	present 
	Press 
	Preventative 
	Prevention 
	Preventive 
	prior 
	proceeding 
	proceedings 
	program 
	programs 
	Promotion 
	pronouns 
	provide 
	providing 
	public 
	publicly 

	Q
	Quality 

	R
	raise 
	ready 
	Recess 
	record 
	Reformer 
	regarding 
	regulation 
	reminder 
	REPORTERS 
	representing 
	Reproductive 
	resettlement 
	respective 
	respond 
	response 
	responses 
	Revenue 
	Rich 
	Richard 
	Richardson 
	room 
	Rutland 

	S
	Sarena 
	screen 
	Sears 
	Secretary 
	Services 
	Smalt 
	Smeaton 
	Social 
	Sojourner 
	sorry 
	speak 
	specific 
	Stalberg 
	start 
	state 
	Statistics 
	statute 
	Stetler 
	Steve 
	subject 
	submit 
	Substance 
	Sue 
	sufficient 
	summary 
	Susan 
	SVH 
	Swartz 

	T
	taken 
	taking 
	thank 
	Thanks 
	themselves 
	though 
	thumbs 
	Thursday 
	title 
	today 
	today's 
	Todd 
	top 
	transcript 
	Treatment 
	tremendous 
	Trutor 
	turns 

	U
	Unit 
	using 

	V
	VDH 
	Vermont 
	via 
	videoconference 
	VT 

	W
	W-I-A-H 
	waited 
	walk 
	website 
	weigh 
	Welcome 
	Whereupon 
	Wiah 
	William 
	within 
	written 

	Y
	yet 
	yourself 



